GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 1644
ANSWERED ON-21/12/2022

Recognised universities in Jharkhand
1644 # Shri Deepak Prakash:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of private as well as recognized universities in Jharkhand State;

(b) whether Government has laid down any procedure or criteria for ranking private universities in India on the basis of their merits; and

(c) if so, the details of ranks of private universities located in Jharkhand?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)
(a): University Grants Commission (UGC) has informed that as on 16.12.2022, there are 16

Private Universities, 11 State Universities, 1 Central University and 1 Institution Deemed to be University in the State of Jharkhand.

(b) & (c): In order to rank the Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs) including Private Universities, the Government has laid down a framework namely National Institutional Ranking Framework (NIRF). All HEIs including Private Universities are ranked under this framework based on their performance which includes ‘Teaching, Learning & Resources’, ‘Research and Professional Practices’, ‘Graduation Outcomes’, ‘Outreach and Inclusivity’, and ‘Peer Perception’. None of the State Private Universities located in Jharkhand appeared in list of University rankings in NIRF-2022.
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